
144 

June 16, 1992 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

June 16, 1992 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's meeting room of the Courthouse. 
Commissioners Art Zeiger: and Lirida; ·Fleming . wete·pr~sent·.: Gary Graalman, ibseht: · ~:· 
Art:zeigcr, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of June 2, 1992 were read and approved. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Adams, Nina 
Advanced Office Systems 
Alco 
Allen-Cornwell 
American Medical Supply 
Amerigas 
Archibald, Irene 
Armorer, The 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
Associated Business Products 
Baggs Senior Center 
Beaton, Donald D.D.S. 
Becker Fire Equipment Co. 
Bel Air Inn 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Black Hills Quilting 
Brad's Welding 
Buchanan, Edward 
Burke's Conoco 
Burron Medical Inc. 
Business Records Corp. 
Butane Power & Equipment 
C.O.M.B. 
Callaghan Company 
Carbon County Clinic, P.C. 
Carbon County Sheriff 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon X-Ray 
Carroll, Carolyn 
Casper Counseling 
Casper Star-Tribune 
Chandra, V. Raja M.D. 
Chemsearch 
Childress Electric, Inc. 
City Market, Inc. 
Cobre Tire 
Commercial Newspaper 
Computer Information 
Conoco, Inc. 
Cooper Motor 
Cooper Oil Co. 
Corral West Ranchwear 
Cruz, Genevieve 
Cruz, Sally 
D & K Sanitation 
D & L Service 
D D M, Inc. 
Decker Industries 
DeHerrera, Leo 
Dillon's Self Service 
Dixon, Town of 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Dubois Telephone Exchange 
E & H Industrial Supply 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Eaton Metal Products, Co. 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
Evergreen Disposal 
Feed Store, The 
Fisher, Richard 
Fluid Power 
GR Sales 
Gases Plus 
Gonzalez, Ramiro Jr. 
Gould Publications 
Graphic Sports 
Hackett's 
Hanna, Town of 

Planning 
Attorney/Clerk 
W.I.C./Public Health/Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Carbon Building 
Planning 
Sr. Center 
General 
Fire Dept. 
Planning/Attorney/Sheriff 
Extension/Jail/Sheriff 
Extension 
Extension 
Water Commissioner 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Data Processing 
Attorney 
General/Sheriff 
General 
Various 
General 
Public Health 
Jail 
Sheriff 
General 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
General 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
W.I.C. 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Court Costs 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building/Sr. Centers 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Building & Grounds 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 

$ 94.39 
1,527.50 

298.93 
50.00 

216.27 
265.36 

27.60 
389.42 

53.60 
2,609.00 

91.49 
100.00 

1,235.94 
122.78 

2,052.13 
110.00 

40.00 
91.54 
22.05 
47.00 

1,544.56 
382.48 
408.99 

79.88 
123.00 
195.41 
857.42 

90.00 
82.33 

275.00 
66.30 
43.50 

121.65 
436.43 
606.18 
900.00 
119.95 
480.58 

50.68 
46.16 

1,205.54 
45.90 
33.78 
10.12 

110.00 
97.70 
47.75 

473.75 
350.00 
134.98 

23.00 
1,281.78 

26.00 
107.59 

79.08 
13,513.95 

35.50 
105.00 
930.15 

82.80 
88.60 

155.50 
267.92 
450.00 

23.95 
20.00 

206.00 
38.75 



Hartsook Equip. & Pump Service 
Highsmith, Co., Inc. 
Hi-Way Drug 
Hoffman, Hollice 
I!ol:e, John 
Holiday Inn 

· Hone Heal th Care 
Horizon Stationery 
Eot Springs REA, Inc. 
IBM Corporation 
J. B. Lippincott Co. 
J. B. Lippincott Co. 
J. B. 's Stop & Shop 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J. W. Brewer Tire Co. 
Johnson, John R. 
Kaspar Oil Co. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Ki~sch, A.P. M.D. 
Konrath, Robert 
L & L Electric 
L E T N 
Lannan's Supply Co. 
Laramie Police Dept. 
Law Enforcement Targets 
Luallen, Genevieve 
Lunt, John M.D. 
Mace, Allen 
Mathews Sewing Center 
Matthew Bender & Co. 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Nenorex Telex 
Menorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Mid-American Research 
Miller, Sandra 
Minolta Business Systems 
Miyamoto, Marty 
~lontgomery Elevator Co. 
National Battery Sales 
National Business 
Neve's Uniforms 
Nick's Cleaning Service 
Ni 6htingale-Conant Corp. 
Northern Gas 
Noyes Health Care Center 
PT I Communications 
Pacific Power 
Pa:nida, Inc. 
Patterson, Robert 
Pe:iny Saver 
Perkins Conoco 
Perkins Oil Co. 
Perue Printing 
Pitney Bowes Inc. 
Pizza Hut 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Prentice Hall Book Dist. 
Quill Corp. 
Quinn/Richardson P.C. 
R. C. Davis Co., Inc. 
R & H Refuse 
Radio Shack 
Ralph's Industrial Sewing 
Ramshorn Construction Inc. 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Diagnostic 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Re-Charge Plus 
Red Line Heathcare 
Reynolds, Douglas 
Robert Jack Smith & Assoc. 
Robert Waxman, Inc. 
Rocky Mountain Safety Inc. 
Russell, Harry III 
Saratoga Health Mart 
Saratoga Sun 
Schreiber, Suzanne 
Scoggins, William 
Secretary of State 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
Shepard's 
Sims, Olin 
Sinclair Marketing 
Small Bus Advancement Inc. 
Smith, Laura 

Road & Bridge 
Extension 
General 
Public Health 
General/Court Costs 
Extension 
Public Health 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Data Processing 
Public Health 
Public l!ealth 
Sheriff 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Assessor 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Planning 
Various 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
General 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Center/Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Jail/Sheriff/General 
Jail 
Water Commissioner 
Sheriff 
Sr. Center 
Various 
Roacl & Bridge 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Public Health/Building & Grounds 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road Fi Bridge/Jail 
Emergency Management Agency 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Treasurer 
General 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Public Health 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Center 
Extension/Sheriff 
Extension 
Courthouse 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge/Fire Dept. 
Jail 
Assessor/Jail 
General 
Clerk 
Public Health 
Extension 
Road & Bridge/Clerk 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
General 
Attorney 
General 
General 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Water Commissioner 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Public Health 

June 16, 1992 

980.00 
447.20 

80.90 
9.66 

725.00 
39.90 
90.00 

734.83 
30.94 

762.77 
105.00 

30.00 
12.51 

3,458.50 
231.68 
194.85 
279.08 

6.50 
17.27 

700.00 
9.66 

5,552.18 
288.00 
64.97 

285.00 
147.02 
302.34 
245.00 

1,101.52 
29.96 
92.90 
11.98 
73.40 

4,791.65 
5,854.44 

4.36 
1,077.78 

703.03 
372.81 
681.59 
159.33 
477.00 
69.75 

3,611.58 
65.90 

144.08 
624.36 

33.63 
4,280.26 

326.21 
184.79 
64.50 
37.00 
24.85 

358.00 
161.50 

36.94 
304.35 

36.31 
700.23 

3,185.53 
418.87 

28.00 
42.25 

495.00 
4,000.00 

568.54 
528.26 

28.00 
149.83 
414.76 

60.50 
30.74 

194.85 
139.00 

31. 00 
1,555.64 

40.94 
336.45 
18.00 

400.00 
63.00 
60.00 

2,788.55 
705.05 
115.46 

5.00 
148.00 
19.09 

145 



146 

June 16, 1992 

Smith, Susan 
Snap-On Tools 
Spicer, Edward O.D. 
Stationers, The 
Summit Medical Supply 
Tipton Computer Service 
Trading Post 
Treasurer, State of Wyoming 
Truck & Industrial 
True Value of Rawlins 
Tuff/Cuff Bingold Wrist 
U. S. Postmaster 
U •. s. West Communications 
Union Telephone Co. 
United Microlabs, Inc. 
University of Wyoming 
VISA 
Valley Oil Company 
Van's Wholesale 
Viewfinder, The 
Viking Office Products 
Vyvey, Ted 
Wagenknecht, Janis 
West, Tammra 
Western International 
Western Mobile Northern 
Westin Crown Center 
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip 
Wilson Rentals 
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S. 
Winterhalter, Jerry 
Wise Agency, The 
Woodward & Assoc. 
Woodward Tractor Co. 
Wyoming County Commissioners Assoc. 
Wyoming Dept. of Transportation 
Wyoming Machinery Co. 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Search & Rescue Assoc. 
Wyoming State Forestry 
Wyoming State 4-H Foundation 
Wyoming Towing Service 
Yampa Valley Electric 
York, Robert M.D. P.C. 
Zee Medical Services 
Zeiger, Artlin 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Carbon County Law Library 
Dixon Airport Board 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Town of Saratoga 
McMillen, Gene 
Skyline Motors, Inc. 

BONDS 

William V. Schroeder 
Treasurer 

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 

Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
General 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Sheriff 
General/W.I.C. 
Various 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Water Commissioner 
Fire Dept. 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Court Costs 
Public Health 
General 
Sr. Center 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Commissioners 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Fire Dept. 
Extension 
Emergency Management 
Various 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Commissioners 

Administration 
Transportation 
Transportation 
Health 
Economic Development 
Transportation 

Town of Saratoga 
April 10, 1992 to April 10, 1993 

19.98 
93.25 

404.00 
90.00 

814.36 
2,103.13 

399.00 
7,366.89 

119.76 
90.09 
28.38 

488.00 
339.51 

68.68 
43.40 

140.00 
375.91 
252.16 
235.10 
110.60 

55.16 
546.71 
203.18 

13.74 
5.29 

928.12 
574.00 
174.69 
250.00 
177.00 
980.12 
100.00 
200.00 
104.70 

4,652.00 
50.13 

192.08 
51.40 
50.00 

2,959.56 
18.00 
52.50 

705.35 
1,073.00 

27.00 
45.54 

$ 1,000.00 
4,175.00 

218.57 
1,875.00 

242.41 
897.14 

$ 10,000.00 

Teddy Yockey, Patty Schuler and Kenna Goodspeed met with the Commissioners to dis­
cuss the new accounts payable system for the County. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

County Attorney Tom Campbell requested an executive session to discuss litigation. 

A motion was made by Fleming to go into executive session. (10:30 a.m.) The motion 
was seconded by Zeiger and carried. 

A motion was made by Zeiger, seconded by Fleming and carried to come out of executive 
session. (11:15 a.m.) 

ELK MOUNTAIN 911 

The Mayor of Elk Mountain, Barbara Bonner informed the Commissioners that the town 
cannot afford the 911 system since the Town of Hanna, who used to provide the service, 
has discontinued dispatch services. 

BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Zeiger and carried to deny Clive Yarver's 
appeal on his property valuation assessment. 

PETITION FOR ELECTION 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Zeiger and carried to accept the Petition 
for Election from Saratoga-Encampment-Rawlins Conservation District for the purpose 
of imposing a one mil tax levy. 



June 16, 1992 

ROAD AND BRIDGE 

County Road & Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman gave his supervisor's report. 

DIXON AIRPORT 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Zeiger and carried to enter into a grant 
agreement with the Federal Aviation Administration for a Dixon Airport project. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Attest: /4/ _,/ /) 
~t~ oe::::::::: 

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk 

July 7, 1992 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

July 7, 1992 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse. Com­
missioners Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Zeiger, Chairman. 

AUDIT 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unainmously carried to accept 
the bid of Simonsen, Mader, Tschacher and Co. to complete the fiscal year 1991-92 
audit for Carbon County Government ($13,500.00). 

LANDFILL DISTRICT 

Bruce Florquist with the City of Rawlins discussed the formation of a landfill district. 

AMOCO 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to deny 
Amoco's refund request and direct the County Attorney to reply in writing. 

NORTHWEST RYAN PARK WATER & SEWER DISTRICT 

Tom Campbell, Carbon County Attorney informed the Commissioners that there was an error 
in the notice of public hearing regarding the proper name of the district. 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to hold an 
election for the Northwest Ryan Park Water & Sewer District. 

PLANNING 

County Planner, Nina Adams gave an administrator's report. 

EXTENSION 

Doug Reynolds, County Extension Agent and Dr. Mike Smith updated the Commissioners on 
the wild horse study. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

County Road Supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrator's report. 

BONDS 

Mary Belle Lambertsen 
Secretary/Treasurer 

Neal Carroll 
Superintendent 

Carbon County Museum Board 
July 1, 1992 to July 1, 1993 

Carbon County School Dist. #2 
June 29, 1992 to June 29, 1993 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Attest: 
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk 

$ 1,000.00 

$ 50,000.00 

147 


