

June 16, 1992

## COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

June 16, 1992

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's meeting room of the Courthouse. Commissioners Art Zeiger, and Linda Fleming were present. Gary Graalman, absent, Art Zeiger, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of June 2, 1992 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Adams, Nina	Planning	\$ 94.39
Advanced Office Systems	Attorney/Clerk	1,527.50
Alco	W.I.C./Public Health/Sheriff	298.93
Allen-Cornwell	Sheriff	50.00
American Medical Supply	Public Health	216.27
Amerigas	Road & Bridge	265.36
Archibald, Irene	Planning	27.60
Armorer, The	Sheriff	389.42
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Carbon Building	53.60
Associated Business Products	Planning	2,609.00
Baggs Senior Center	Sr. Center	91.49
Beaton, Donald D.D.S.	General	100.00
Becker Fire Equipment Co.	Fire Dept.	1,235.94
Bel Air Inn	Planning/Attorney/Sheriff	122.78
Bi-Rite Drug	Extension/Jail/Sheriff	2,052.13
Black Hills Quilting	Extension	110.00
Brad's Welding	Extension	40.00
Buchanan, Edward	Water Commissioner	91.54
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	22.05
Burron Medical Inc.	Public Health	47.00
Business Records Corp.	Elections	1,544.56
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	382.48
C.O.M.B.	Data Processing	408.99
Callaghan Company	Attorney	79.88
Carbon County Clinic, P.C.	General/Sheriff	123.00
Carbon County Sheriff	General	195.41
Carbon Power & Light	Various	857.42
Carbon X-Ray	General	90.00
Carroll, Carolyn	Public Health	82.33
Casper Counseling	Jail	275.00
Casper Star-Tribune	Sheriff	66.30
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.	General	43.50
Chemsearch	Road & Bridge	121.65
Childress Electric, Inc.	General	436.43
City Market, Inc.	Various	606.18
Cobre Tire	Road & Bridge	900.00
Commercial Newspaper	Sheriff	119.95
Computer Information	General	480.58
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	50.68
Cooper Motor	Sheriff	46.16
Cooper Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	1,205.54
Corral West Ranchwear	Sheriff	45.90
Cruz, Genevieve	W.I.C.	33.78
Cruz, Sally	Public Health	10.12
D & K Sanitation	Road & Bridge	110.00
D & L Service	Jail	97.70
D D M, Inc.	Public Health	47.75
Decker Industries	Road & Bridge	473.75
DeHerrera, Leo	Court Costs	350.00
Dillon's Self Service	Sheriff	134.98
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	23.00
Drummond Refrigeration	Carbon Building/Sr. Centers	1,281.78
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	26.00
E & H Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	107.59
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	79.08
Eaton Metal Products, Co.	Road & Bridge	13,513.95
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	35.50
Evergreen Disposal	Various	105.00
Feed Store, The	Road & Bridge	930.15
Fisher, Richard	Planning	82.80
Fluid Power	Road & Bridge	88.60
G R Sales	Clerk	155.50
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	267.92
Gonzalez, Ramiro Jr.	Building & Grounds	450.00
Gould Publications	Sheriff	23.95
Graphic Sports	Public Health	20.00
Hackett's	Road & Bridge	206.00
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75

June 16, 1992

Hartsook Equip. & Pump Service	Road & Bridge	980.00
Highsmith, Co., Inc.	Extension	447.20
Hi-Way Drug	General	80.90
Hoffman, Hollice	Public Health	9.66
Hoke, John	General/Court Costs	725.00
Holiday Inn	Extension	39.90
Home Health Care	Public Health	90.00
Horizon Stationery	Various	734.83
Hot Springs REA, Inc.	Road & Bridge	30.94
I B M Corporation	Data Processing	762.77
J. B. Lippincott Co.	Public Health	105.00
J. B. Lippincott Co.	Public Health	30.00
J. B.'s Stop & Shop	Sheriff	12.51
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Various	3,458.50
J. W. Brewer Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	281.68
Johnson, John R.	General	194.85
Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor	279.08
Kilburn Tire Co.	Sheriff	6.50
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Sheriff	17.27
Kirsch, A.P. M.D.	Jail	700.00
Konrath, Robert	Planning	9.66
L & L Electric	Various	5,552.18
L E T N	Sheriff	288.00
Lannan's Supply Co.	Road & Bridge	64.97
Laramie Police Dept.	Sheriff	285.00
Law Enforcement Targets	Sheriff	147.02
Luallen, Genevieve	General	302.34
Lunt, John M.D.	General	245.00
Mace, Allen	Road & Bridge	1,101.52
Mathews Sewing Center	Extension	29.96
Matthew Bender & Co.	Clerk	92.90
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Road & Bridge	11.98
Medicine Bow, Town of	Sr. Center/Road & Bridge	73.40
Memorex Telex	Sheriff	4,791.65
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail/Sheriff/General	5,854.44
Mid-American Research	Jail	4.36
Miller, Sandra	Water Commissioner	1,077.78
Minolta Business Systems	Sheriff	703.03
Miyamoto, Marty	Sr. Center	372.81
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Various	681.59
National Battery Sales	Road & Bridge	159.33
National Business	Attorney	477.00
Neve's Uniforms	Sheriff	69.75
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Building	3,611.58
Nightingale-Conant Corp.	Road & Bridge	65.90
Northern Gas	Various	144.08
Noyes Health Care Center	Public Health/Building & Grounds	624.36
P T I Communications	Road & Bridge	33.63
Pacific Power	Various	4,280.26
Pamida, Inc.	Road & Bridge/Jail	326.21
Patterson, Robert	Emergency Management Agency	184.79
Penny Saver	Public Health	64.50
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff	37.00
Perkins Oil Co.	Sheriff	24.85
Perue Printing	Treasurer	358.00
Pitney Bowes Inc.	General	161.50
Pizza Hut	Sheriff	36.94
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	304.35
Prentice Hall Book Dist.	Planning	36.31
Quill Corp.	Public Health	700.23
Quinn/Richardson P.C.	Courthouse	3,185.53
R. C. Davis Co., Inc.	Road & Bridge	418.87
R & H Refuse	Sr. Center	28.00
Radio Shack	Extension/Sheriff	42.25
Ralph's Industrial Sewing	Extension	495.00
Ramshorn Construction Inc.	Courthouse	4,000.00
Rawlins Automotive	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	568.54
Rawlins, City of	Road & Bridge/Fire Dept.	528.26
Rawlins Diagnostic	Jail	28.00
Rawlins Glass	Assessor/Jail	149.83
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	General	414.76
Re-Charge Plus	Clerk	60.50
Red Line Healthcare	Public Health	30.74
Reynolds, Douglas	Extension	194.85
Robert Jack Smith & Assoc.	Road & Bridge/Clerk	139.00
Robert Waxman, Inc.	Sheriff	31.00
Rocky Mountain Safety Inc.	Road & Bridge	1,555.64
Russell, Harry III	Planning	40.94
Saratoga Health Mart	General	336.45
Saratoga Sun	Attorney	18.00
Schreiber, Suzanne	General	400.00
Scoggins, William	General	63.00
Secretary of State	Sheriff	60.00
Seiloff Oil Co.	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	2,788.55
Shepard's	Road & Bridge	705.05
Sims, Olin	Water Commissioner	115.46
Sinclair Marketing	Sheriff	5.00
Small Bus Advancement Inc.	Sheriff	148.00
Smith, Laura	Public Health	19.09

June 16, 1992

Smith, Susan	Public Health	19.98
Snap-On Tools	Road & Bridge	93.25
Spicer, Edward O.D.	General	404.00
Stationers, The	Sheriff	90.00
Summit Medical Supply	Public Health	814.36
Tipton Computer Service	General	2,103.13
Trading Post	Sheriff	399.00
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	7,366.89
Truck & Industrial	Road & Bridge	119.76
True Value of Rawlins	Clerk	90.09
Tuff/Cuff Bingold Wrist	Sheriff	28.38
U. S. Postmaster	General/W.I.C.	488.00
U.S. West Communications	Various	339.51
Union Telephone Co.	Sheriff	68.68
United Microlabs, Inc.	Clerk	43.40
University of Wyoming	Public Health	140.00
VISA	Sheriff	375.91
Valley Oil Company	Sheriff	252.16
Van's Wholesale	Courthouse	235.10
Viewfinder, The	Sheriff	110.60
Viking Office Products	Attorney	55.16
Vyvey, Ted	Water Commissioner	546.71
Wagenknecht, Janis	Fire Dept.	203.18
West, Tammra	Extension	13.74
Western International	Road & Bridge	5.29
Western Mobile Northern	Road & Bridge	928.12
Westin Crown Center	General	574.00
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	Court Costs	174.69
Wilson Rentals	Public Health	250.00
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S.	General	177.00
Winterholter, Jerry	Sr. Center	980.12
Wise Agency, The	Sheriff	100.00
Woodward & Assoc.	Sheriff	200.00
Woodward Tractor Co.	Road & Bridge	104.70
Wyoming County Commissioners Assoc.	Commissioners	4,652.00
Wyoming Dept. of Transportation	Road & Bridge	50.13
Wyoming Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	192.08
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	51.40
Wyoming Search & Rescue Assoc.	Sheriff	50.00
Wyoming State Forestry	Fire Dept.	2,959.56
Wyoming State 4-H Foundation	Extension	18.00
Wyoming Towing Service	Emergency Management	52.50
Yampa Valley Electric	Various	705.35
York, Robert M.D. P.C.	General	1,073.00
Zee Medical Services	Road & Bridge	27.00
Zeiger, Artlin	Commissioners	45.54

## SEVERANCE TAX

Carbon County Law Library	Administration	\$ 1,000.00
Dixon Airport Board	Transportation	4,175.00
Kilburn Tire Co.	Transportation	218.57
Town of Saratoga	Health	1,875.00
McMillen, Gene	Economic Development	242.41
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Transportation	897.14

## BONDS

William V. Schroeder	Town of Saratoga	\$ 10,000.00
Treasurer	April 10, 1992 to April 10, 1993	

## ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Teddy Yockey, Patty Schuler and Kenna Goodspeed met with the Commissioners to discuss the new accounts payable system for the County.

## EXECUTIVE SESSION

County Attorney Tom Campbell requested an executive session to discuss litigation.

A motion was made by Fleming to go into executive session. (10:30 a.m.) The motion was seconded by Zeiger and carried.

A motion was made by Zeiger, seconded by Fleming and carried to come out of executive session. (11:15 a.m.)

## ELK MOUNTAIN 911

The Mayor of Elk Mountain, Barbara Bonner informed the Commissioners that the town cannot afford the 911 system since the Town of Hanna, who used to provide the service, has discontinued dispatch services.

## BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Zeiger and carried to deny Clive Yarver's appeal on his property valuation assessment.

## PETITION FOR ELECTION

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Zeiger and carried to accept the Petition for Election from Saratoga-Encampment-Rawlins Conservation District for the purpose of imposing a one mil tax levy.

June 16, 1992

ROAD AND BRIDGE

County Road & Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman gave his supervisor's report.

DIXON AIRPORT

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Zeiger and carried to enter into a grant agreement with the Federal Aviation Administration for a Dixon Airport project.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

  
Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest:

  
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk

July 7, 1992

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

July 7, 1992

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse. Commissioners Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Zeiger, Chairman.

AUDIT

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to accept the bid of Simonsen, Mader, Tschacher and Co. to complete the fiscal year 1991-92 audit for Carbon County Government (\$13,500.00).

LANDFILL DISTRICT

Bruce Florquist with the City of Rawlins discussed the formation of a landfill district.

AMOCO

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to deny Amoco's refund request and direct the County Attorney to reply in writing.

NORTHWEST RYAN PARK WATER & SEWER DISTRICT

Tom Campbell, Carbon County Attorney informed the Commissioners that there was an error in the notice of public hearing regarding the proper name of the district.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to hold an election for the Northwest Ryan Park Water & Sewer District.

PLANNING

County Planner, Nina Adams gave an administrator's report.

EXTENSION

Doug Reynolds, County Extension Agent and Dr. Mike Smith updated the Commissioners on the wild horse study.

ROAD & BRIDGE

County Road Supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrator's report.

BONDS

Mary Belle Lambertsen Secretary/Treasurer	Carbon County Museum Board July 1, 1992 to July 1, 1993	\$ 1,000.00
Neal Carroll Superintendent	Carbon County School Dist. #2 June 29, 1992 to June 29, 1993	\$ 50,000.00

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

  
Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest:

  
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk